



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

AMUR FINANCE COMPANY, INC. and
AMUR FINANCE IV LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

PINE RIVER MASTER FUND LTD. and
PINE RIVER FIXED INCOME MASTER
FUND LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

No. 7, 2018

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOLIDATED
C.A. No. 2017-0145-JRS

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
March 6, 2018

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Christopher D. Kercher
Marlo A. Pecora
Kathryn D. Bonacorsi
Thomas A. Bridges
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

February 19, 2018

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Nicholas D. Mozal (Bar No. 5838)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellants
Amur Finance Company, Inc. and Amur
Finance IV LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Parties Negotiate And Enter Into The Credit Agreement.....	10
B. The Parties Discuss The \$94k Distributions As Negotiations Draw To A Close.....	12
C. Pine River Seeks To Prematurely Terminate The Credit Agreement As It Encounters Financial Difficulties	14
D. Pine River Seizes On The Agreed-To \$94k Distributions As A Pretext For Ending The Credit Agreement	17
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING PINE RIVER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT IX	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
1. Section 5.07(d) Does Not Bar The \$94k Distributions.....	23
2. Section 5.07(f) Does Not Bar The \$94k Distributions	30
3. Amur And Pine River’s Course Of Dealing Confirms Amur’s Interpretation Of Section 5.07	35
4. The Security Agreement Does Not Support The Court of Chancery’s Holdings Of Breach And Event Of Default Regarding The \$94k Distributions.....	37
5. Pine River Elected To Perform Under The Credit Agreement Despite The Alleged Breaches.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beggs v. Rossi</i> , 145 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Bigda v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	41, 42
<i>In re Carol B. v. Sanford B.</i> , 865 N.Y.S.2d 194 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	35
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014).....	19
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Office of The Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Evans v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 807 N.E.2d 868 (N.Y. 2004).....	35
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Ams. Ins. Co.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 508 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	35-36
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	22
<i>Goldie v. Yaker</i> , 432 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1967)	34
<i>Hampton v. Turner</i> , 2015 WL 1947067 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2015).....	27
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 858 A.2d 392 (Del. Ch. 2004)	43
<i>Kamco Supply Corp. v. On the Right Track, LLC</i> , 49 N.Y.S.3d 721 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	41, 43
<i>Korosh v. Korosh</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	33

<i>In re Mortgs. Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 447 B.R. 142 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33-34
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)	36
<i>Pine River Master Fund Ltd. v. Amur Fin. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4023099 (Del. Ch. Sept. 13, 2017).....	17
<i>Popkin v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 367 N.Y.S.2d 492 (N.Y. App. Div. 1975).....	33
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 563 B.R. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Gray v. ResCap Borrower Claims Tr.</i> , 706 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Smith v. Brown & Jones</i> , 633 N.Y.S.2d 436 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995).....	27
<i>T.L.C. W., LLC v. Fashion Outlets of Niagara, LLC</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 367 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	35
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Delmar Dev. Partners, LLC</i> , 788 N.Y.S.2d 252 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	35
<i>V.S. Int'l, S.A. v. Boyden World Corp.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1188 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	42

Rules

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 54(b)	3, 20
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 56.....	2, 19

Other Authorities

19 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Corporations</i> § 2002 (2018).....	31
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	32

13 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:32, *Election following breach* (4th ed.).....41
